RM7,251 and RMNil (2015: RM22,470 and RM7,041) higher/lower, arising mainly as a result of
lower/higher interest expense on floating rate loans and borrowings. The assumed movement
in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment.

(e)	 Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through sales and purchases and
amount due from subsidiaries that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency
of the operations to which they relate. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United
States Dollars ("USD"), Singapore Dollars ("SGD") and Thai Baht ("THB"). Foreign exchange
exposures in transactional currencies other than functional currencies of the operating entities are
kept to an acceptable level.

The following tables demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group and the Company's profit net of tax
to a reasonably possible change in the USD, SGD and THB exchange rates against the functional
currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

2016 2015
RM RM

Group

USD/RM - strengthened 3% (93,894) (166,212)
- weakened 3% 93,894 166,212

SGD/RM - strengthened 3% 27,994 46,800
- weakened 3% (27,994) (46,800)

THB/RM - strengthened 3% 577,615 1,181,202
- weakened 3% (577,615) (1,181,202)

133

Annual Report 2016
AJIYA BERHAD

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 November 2016

34.	S egment information

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on the geographical areas and
has two reportable operating segments.

Management monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making
decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated
based on operating profit or loss which, in certain respects as explained in the table below, is measured